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The Appraisal Standards Board (ASB) of The Appraisal Foundation develops, interprets, 

and amends the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) on behalf 

of appraisers and users of appraisal services. The USPAP Q&A is a form of guidance 

issued by the ASB to respond to questions raised by appraisers, enforcement officials, users 

of appraisal services and the public to illustrate the applicability of USPAP in specific 

situations and to offer advice from the ASB for the resolution of appraisal issues and 

problems. The USPAP Q&A may not represent the only possible solution to the issues 

discussed nor may the advice provided be applied equally to seemingly similar situations. 

USPAP Q&A does not establish new standards or interpret existing standards. USPAP 

Q&A is not part of USPAP and is approved by the ASB without public exposure and 

comment. 

 

 

2016-09: USPAP COMPOSITION, STRUCTURE, AND COMPLIANCE 

Public Trust 

 

Question: 

The expression “public trust” is used in USPAP.  What is public trust and who or what is 

the public in the USPAP context? 

 

Response: 

USPAP mentions public trust three times.  The PREAMBLE states that the purpose of 

USPAP is to “… promote and maintain a high level of public trust in appraisal practice by 

establishing requirements for appraisers.”  The PREAMBLE also states “The appraiser’s 

responsibility is to protect the overall public trust and it is the importance of the role of the 

appraiser that places ethical obligations on those who serve in this capacity.”  Lastly, the 

ETHICS RULE reinforces this concept with “An appraiser must promote and preserve the 

public trust inherent in appraisal practice by observing the highest standards of professional 

ethics.” 

 

While USPAP does not define public trust, it is clear from the context that it refers to the 

need for the public to be able to have confidence that services provided by an appraiser are 

performed competently and in a manner that is independent, impartial, and objective. 
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The public, whose trust the appraiser must promote and preserve, exists on several levels.  

The most direct is the appraiser’s client.  In addition to the client, any additional intended 

users would be part of the appraiser’s public.  But, even beyond the client and other 

intended users, there are other parties who may rely on the work an appraiser and the 

appraiser must be careful not to mislead such third parties.  Finally, it could be said that 

the general public is also part of that public.  If the general public cannot depend on 

appraisers to act as independent professionals and provide credible results, the economy 

could suffer. 

 

 

Revision of Previously Published (2015-12) Q&A: 

In October 2015, the ASB published Q&A 2015-12, Appraising Two Lots as One.  The 

response to the question has been revised to more clearly convey the ASB’s guidance.  The 

question and the revised answer are included below, with deletions shown in strikethrough 

text and additions shown in underlined text.  These changes will also be reflected in the 

Q&As on The Appraisal Foundation’s website. 

2015-12: APPRAISAL DEVELOPMENT – SCOPE OF WORK ISSUES (revised 

3/17/2016) 

Appraising Two Lots as One  

Question: 

I have a lender client that wants a market value appraisal completed.  The property consists of two 

separate legal lots. The highest and best use for each of these lots is as a separate one-unit residential 

site. However, the client wants them appraised as though they were one legal lot. The intended use 

is for mortgage lending purposes. 

May this assignment be completed treating these two lots as if they were one legal lot with 

the highest and best use as one legal lot? 

Response: 

If the appraiser knows that the highest and best use of the properties is as two separate 

one-unit residential sites, then Yes.  However, complying with the lender’s request will require 

use of a hypothetical condition.  If the client is a federally regulated financial institution, it will 

the client may also need an “as-is” appraisal. 

If the appraisal were based on a hypothetical condition (i.e., market value of the subject as if it were 

a single lot), and if necessary for credible results, the appraiser would have to develop an opinion of 

highest and best use of the hypothetical parcel.  If this leads to the conclusion that the highest and 

best use would be subdivision into two or more lots, the appraiser must perform the appraisal 

recognizing that potential use and may need to perform a subdivision analysis to reach a credible 

opinion of the highest and best use of the hypothetical parcel. 
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The USPAP Q&A is posted on The Appraisal 

Foundation website 

(www.appraisalfoundation.org). The ASB 

compiles the USPAP Q&A into the USPAP 

Frequently Asked Questions (USPAP FAQ) for 

publication with each edition of USPAP. In 

addition to incorporating the most recent 

questions and responses issued by the ASB, the 

USPAP FAQ is reviewed and updated to ensure 

that it represents the most recent guidance from 

the ASB. The USPAP Frequently Asked 

Questions can be purchased (along with USPAP 

and USPAP Advisory Opinions) by visiting the 

“Foundation Store” page on The Appraisal 

Foundation website 

(https://commerce.appraisalfoundation.org) 

For further information regarding 

USPAP Q&A, please contact: 

 

John S. Brenan, Director of Appraisal 

Issues 

 

The Appraisal Foundation 

1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1111 

Washington, DC  20005 

 

(202) 624-3044 

(202) 347-7727 fax 

john@appraisalfoundation.org  
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